

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

ASHA SMITH and EMMA NEDLEY,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:20-cv-02086-TJS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
MOTION TO PRELIMINARILY APPROVE CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT, CERTIFY THE CLASS, APPOINT CLASS COUNSEL,
APPROVE PROPOSED
CLASS NOTICE, AND SCHEDULE A FINAL APPROVAL HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND STATUS OF THE LITIGATION..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT..... 4

 A. The Proposed Rule 23 Class 4

 B. The Proposed Class Notice 5

 C. Monetary Terms..... 6

 D. Dismissal and Release of Claims..... 8

 E. Proposed Schedule Following Preliminary Approval..... 9

ARGUMENT 9

 A. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED
 BY THE COURT 9

 1. Standard for Approval of Class Action Settlements 10

 a. Complexity, Expense, And Likely Duration Of The Litigation 12

 b. Reaction Of The Class To The Settlement 13

 c. Stage Of The Proceedings And The Amount Of Discovery
 Completed..... 13

 d. Risks Of Establishing Liability And Damages 13

 e. Risks Of Maintaining The Class Action Through The Trial 14

 f. Ability Of Defendant To Withstand A Greater Judgment 15

 g. Range Of Reasonableness Of The Settlement Fund
 In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery And All
 The Attendant Risks Of Litigation..... 15

 h. The Permissive Factors Also Support Settlement..... 16

 B. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED CLASS FOR
 SETTLEMENT PURPOSES 17

 1. The Rule 23 Class Should Be Certified As Provided For
 In The Settlement Agreement 17

 2. Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Satisfied 18

 a. 23(a)(1) - “Numerosity” 18

b.	Rule 23(a)(2) – “Commonality”	18
c.	Rule 23(a)(3) – “Typicality”	19
d.	Rule 23(a)(4) – “Adequacy”	20
e.	Rule 23(b) Requirements Are Satisfied Here	21
C.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT NOTICE TO THE CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED	23
D.	LYNCH CARPENTER, LLP AND POULIN WILEY ANASTOPOULO, LLC SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL	24
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	21
<i>Austin v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1437 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	12
<i>Baby Neal for & by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. Dec. 15, 1994).....	19
<i>Bernhard v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 3233541 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2009)	13
<i>Caddick v. Tasty Baking Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1374607 (E.D. Pa. April 12, 2021).....	10, 23
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Flores v. Anjost Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 321831 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2014)	15
<i>Gaskin v. Pennsylvania</i> , 389 F. Supp.2d 628 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	12
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	11
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Harshbarger v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 6525782 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2017).....	14

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) passim

In re Centocor, Inc. Secs. Litig. III,
1999 WL 54530 (E.D. Pa Jan. 27, 1999)..... 19

In re Corel Corp. Secs. Litig.,
206 F.R.D. 533 (E.D. Pa. 2002) 18

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 12, 15

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 14

In re Ikon Off. Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 94 (E.D. Pa. 2002) 13

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
203 F.R.D. 197 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 19

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 10, 11, 13, 21

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2005 WL 906361, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6680 (E.D.Pa. Apr. 18, 2005)..... 17

In re Remicade Antitrust Litig.,
2022 WL 3042766 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 2022) 23

In re Traffic Executive Association-Eastern Railroads,
627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980) 11

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06– MD–1738 (BMC)(JO), 2021 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2021) 15

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) 9

Neale v. Volvo Cars of North America, LLC,
794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015) 21

Ripley v. Sunoco, Inc.,
287 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. Pa. June 26, 2012) 20

Schwartz v. Dana Corp.,
196 F.R.D. 275 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 19

Sherman v. American Eagle Exp., Inc.,
2012 WL 748400 (E.D. Pa. March 8, 2012)..... 19

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 18, 21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 18

Wood v. Saroj & Manju Invs. Philadelphia LLC,
2020 WL 7711409 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2020)..... 10

Wright v. S. New Hampshire Univ.,
565 F. Supp. 3d 193 (D.N.H. 2021) 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 17, 18, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 17, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(A)–(D) 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) 6, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(i)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 24

Other Authorities

H. Newberg & A. Conte, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.41 (4th ed. 2009)..... 10

Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.632-633 (4th ed. 2004) 10

Manual for Complex Litigation, §21.312 (4th ed. 2004)..... 23
